Interest Rate Risk

It is the risk associated with a decrease in future cash flows and the value of a financial

instrument due to changes in market interest rates.

Management uses robust methodologies for the measurement and monitoring of interest rate

risk derived from the fluctuation in the fair value of a financial instrument and its respective

effect on equity, the main market risk factor facing the Bank. Currently, different risk

assessment scenarios are considered that consider an analysis under extreme conditions

(stress testing) contemplating the sensitivity to the movements in the risk-free rates and credit

premiums on the portfolio. The results of these simulations are monitored daily and presented

monthly to the Assets and Liabilities Committee.

The sensitivity analysis below reflects the change in the fair value of financial instruments

given a sudden increase or decrease of 100 basis points based on the modified duration of

the investment portfolio. This change in fair value could be due to changes in the discounted

rates of credit, liquidity and / or macroeconomic factors or a combination of these:

   Increase   Decrease

   of 100 bp   of 100 bp

2023

Due from bank – interest bearing deposits  (30,458)  30,458

Securities  (247,556)  247,556

Loans receivable, net  (1,174,607)  1,174,607

Customers´ interest bearing deposits  1,168,369  (1,168,369)

Net impact  (253,794)  253,794

MMG Bank & Trust Ltd.

Notes to the Financial Statements
September 30, 2023
(Expressed in United States Dollars)

-48-

   Increase   Decrease

   of 100 bp   of 100 bp

2022

Due from bank – interest bearing deposits  (45,232)  45,232

Securities  (529,794)  529,794

Loans receivable, net  (20,487)  20,487

Customers´ interest bearing deposits  4,700,785  (4,700,785)

Net impact  4,150,504  (4,150,504)

With respect to risk arising from fluctuations in the interest rates on assets or liabilities and

their effect on net interest income, the Assets and Liabilities Committee periodically reviews

asset and liability rates and establishes asset allocation and collection strategies, and their

respective rate profiles. Additionally, in the placement of loans not guaranteed by cash, the

bank has ample contractual flexibility to vary the interest rates at its discretion.

The table below summarizes the Bank's exposure to fluctuations in interest rates on the

financial margin. The Bank's assets and liabilities are included in the table at their carrying